- - - -

Effect of experience adjustments (32.72) (177.17) (8.91) (9.41)

Effect of changes in financial assumptions 24.55 30.09 - (1.43)

Total re-measurements included in OCI (8.17) (147.08) (8.91) (10.84)

 v. Principal Actuarial Assumptions of unfunded Plans, as applicable

Particulars Pension Additional Retirement
Benefit

2017-18 2016-17 2017-18 2016-17

% % % %

Discount Rate 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50

Salary Escalation 8.00 7.50 5.00 5.00

Mortality Table IALM

(2009-

2008)

Ultimate

IALM

(2009-

2008)

Ultimate

IALM

(2006-

2008)

Ultimate

IALM

(2006-

2008)

Ultimate

 vi. Sensitivity Analysis

  The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact
on defined benefit obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occuring at the
end of the reporting period. Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant
actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit
obligation by the amounts shown below:

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018
(` in lakhs)

JAMES WARREN TEA LIMITED Financial Reports

126| Annual Report 2017-18

Particulars Pension Additional Retirement
Benefit

2017-18 2016-17 2017-18 2016-17

Discount Rate + 0.5% (29.36) (27.80) (0.20) (0.40)

Discount Rate - 0.5% 31.10 29.34 0.20 0.42

Salary Increase Rate + 0.5% 30.67 29.05 0.21 0.43

Salary Increase Rate – 0.5% (29.22) (27.80) (0.21) (0.40)

 vii. Maturity profile of the defined benefit obligation.

Particulars Pension Additional Retirement
Benefit

2017-18 2016-17 2017-18 2016-17

Within 1 year 38.44 76.50 5.09 12.47

1-2 Year 39.36 34.04 3.70 0.14

2-3 Year 38.63 33.65 0.11 1.88

3-4 Year 41.20 36.21 0.11 3.85

4-5 Year 42.42 37.90 3.20 0.10

Over 5 Years 1,059.45 1,074.62 14.03 15.35

h. The estimates of future salary increase considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account factors like
inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors including supply and demand in the employment
market. The actuary certifies the above information. In assessing the company’s post retirement liabilities,
the Company monitors mortality assumptions and uses up to-date mortality tables.

41. Segment Information

 The company operates mainly in one business segment viz., Cultivation, Manufacturing and selling of Tea,
being primary segment and all other activities revolve around the main activity. The Company is operating

[…]

Ind AS estimates as at 1st April 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity
with previous GAAP. The Company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date
of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP:

 i. Investment in equity instruments carried at FVOCI;

 ii. Investment in debt instruments carried at FVPL; and

 iii. Biological asset measured at fair value less cost to sell.

a.2.2 Classification and measurement of financial assets

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in
debt instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018
(` in lakhs)

JAMES WARREN TEA LIMITED Financial Reports

134| Annual Report 2017-18

b. Reconciliation of items of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2016 (Transition Date) and as at 31st March, 2017

Particulars Notes As at 31st March, 2017 As at 1st April, 2016

 Previous

GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind

AS Balance

Sheet

 Previous

GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind

AS Balance

Sheet

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, Plant and Equipment v 4,412.09 73.54 4,485.63 4,409.23 46.70 4,455.93

Capital Work-In-Progress  543.07 -   543.07 11.67 -   11.67

Other Intangible Assets 3.89 - 3.89 7.83 (0.01) 7.82

Financial Assets

i) Investments i 4,222.84 562.17 4,785.01 2,677.83 100.11 2,777.94

ii)Loans 153.63 - 153.63 148.44 - 148.44

Non-Current Tax Assets 310.59 - 310.59 308.32 - 308.32

Deferred Tax Assets(Net) vi - - - 6.97 (6.97) -

Other Non-Current Assets 45.28 - 45.28 39.77 - 39.77

9,691.39 635.71 10,327.10 7,610.06 139.83 7,749.89

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories ii 702.22 (17.21) 685.01 881.99 (68.92) 813.07

Biological Assets other than

Bearer Plants

iii - 57.72 57.72 - 59.63 59.63

Financial Assets

i) Investments i 4,794.89 140.25 4,935.14 7,424.59 180.91 7,605.50

ii) Trade Receivables iv 395.14 (4.44) 390.70 60.89 (3.12) 57.77

iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 374.03 - 374.03 662.16 - 662.16

iv) Loans 1,007.43 - 1,007.43 610.62 - 610.62

v) Other Financial Assets 228.83 (0.01) 228.82 605.64 - 605.64

Other Current Assets 340.81 - 340.81 297.54 - 297.54

7,843.35 176.31 8,019.66 10,543.43 168.50 10,711.93

Total Assets 17,534.74 812.02 18,346.76 18,153.49 308.33 18,461.82

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity Share Capital 1,200.08 - 1,200.08 1,200.08 - 1,200.08

Other Equity 12,778.65 667.37 13,446.02 12,171.30 206.65 12,377.95

13,978.73 667.37 14,646.10 13,371.38 206.65 13,578.03

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions 953.94 - 953.94 996.71 - 996.71

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) vi 189.52 67.57 257.09 - 53.45 53.45

Other Non Current Liabilities v - 70.63 70.63 - 44.47 44.47

1,143.46 138.20 1,281.66 996.71 97.92 1,094.63

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018
(` in lakhs)

Auditors' Report Balance Sheet | Statement of Profit and Loss Cash Flow Statement Notes

135Annual Report 2017-18 |

Particulars Notes As at 31st March, 2017 As at 1st April, 2016

 Previous

GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind

AS Balance

Sheet

 Previous

GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind

AS Balance

Sheet

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial Liabilities
i) Borrowings - - - 500.14 - 500.14

ii)  Trade Payables 971.70 - 971.70 959.79 - 959.79

iii) Other Financial Liabilities 169.01 - 169.01 305.51 - 305.51

Provisions 1,165.55 - 1,165.55 1,888.78 - 1,888.78

Current Tax Liabilities(Net) - - - - - -

Other Current Liabilities ix 106.29 6.45 112.74 131.18 3.76 134.94

2,412.55 6.45 2,419.00 3,785.40 3.76 3,789.16

Total Equity and Liabilities 17,534.74 812.02 18,346.76 18,153.49 308.33 18,461.82

c. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Particulars Notes Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS

Income

Revenue from Operations v 12,128.64   7.81 12,136.45

Other Income  i, iii, vii 618.28   16.86 635.14

Total Revenue  12,746.92   24.67 12,771.59

Expenses

Purchase of Stock - in trade  1.95   -   1.95

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods ii 138.42   (51.71)   86.71

Employee Benefits Expense vii 7,129.16  754.10 7,883.26

Finance Costs   0.14   -   0.14

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense v  297.24   9.82 307.06

Other Expenses iv 4,420.57   1.32 4,421.89

Total Expenses  11,987.48 713.53 12,701.01

Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional Item & Tax  759.44 (688.86) 70.58

Exceptional Item  134.40 - 134.40

Profit before Tax   893.84 (688.86) 204.98

Tax Expense

Current Tax vi 90.00 (89.90)   0.10

Deferred Tax vi 196.49   7.15 203.64

Profit/(Loss) for the Year  607.35 (606.11) 1.24

Other Comprehensive Income

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018
(` in lakhs)

JAMES WARREN TEA LIMITED Financial Reports

136| Annual Report 2017-18

Particulars Notes Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS

a. Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans   -   754.10 754.10

b. Equity Instruments through Other

Comprehensive Income

   -   402.63 402.63

   c. Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

   -   (89.90) (89.90)

Total Other Comprehensive Income for the Year viii   -   1,066.83 1,066.83

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year  607.35 460.72 1,068.07

d. Reconciliation of equity as reported under previous GAAP is summarized as follows:

Particulars Notes As at

31st March, 2017

As at

1st April, 2016

Total Equity (shareholder's funds) under previous GAAP 13,978.73 13,371.38

Adjustments:

Gain/(Loss) on fair valuation of Investments i 702.42 281.02

Adjustment for changes in Inventory ii (17.21) (68.92)

Adjustment of changes in Biological Asset iii 57.72 59.63

Provision for expected credit loss iv (4.44) (3.12)

Adjustment for Asset related to Government Grants with

Property, Plant & Equipment and Depreciation thereon v (3.55) (1.54)

Deferred Tax Impact on Ind AS adjustments vi (67.57) (60.42)

Total adjustment to Equity 667.37 206.65

Total Equity under Ind AS 14,646.10 13,578.03

e. Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31st March, 2017:

Particulars Notes Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities (787.80) 36.69 (751.11)

Net cash flows from investing activities 999.95 (36.69) 963.26

Net cash flows from financing activities (500.28) - (500.28)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (288.13) - (288.13)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the

period

662.16 - 662.16

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 374.03 - 374.03

f. Notes to first-time Adoption

 Note i: Fair valuation of Investments

 Under the Indian GAAP, investments in equity instruments and mutual funds were classified as long-
term investments or current investments based on the intended holding period and realisability. Long-

term investments were carried at cost less provision for other than temporary decline in the value of

such investments. Current investments were carried at lower of cost and fair value. Under Ind AS, these

investments are required to be measured at fair value. The resulting fair value changes of these investments

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

[…]

Return on plan assets, excluding amounts included
in interest expense/(income)

- - - -

Effect of experience adjustments (32.72) (177.17) (8.91) (9.41)
Effect of changes in financial assumptions 24.55 30.09 - (1.43)
Total re-measurements included in OCI (8.17) (147.08) (8.91) (10.84)

 v. Principal Actuarial Assumptions of unfunded Plans, as applicable

PaƌƟĐulaƌs PeŶsioŶ AddiƟoŶal ReƟƌeŵeŶt
BeŶefit

ϮϬϭϳ-ϭϴ ϮϬϭϲ-ϭϳ ϮϬϭϳ-ϭϴ ϮϬϭϲ-ϭϳ
% % % %

Discount Rate 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50
Salary Escalation 8.00 7.50 5.00 5.00
Mortality Table IALM

(2009-
2008)

Ultimate

IALM
(2009-
2008)

Ultimate

IALM
(2006-
2008)

Ultimate

IALM
(2006-
2008)

Ultimate

 vi. Sensitivity Analysis

  The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact
on defined benefit obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occuring at the
end of the reporting period. Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant
actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit
obligation by the amounts shown below:

PaƌƟĐulaƌs PeŶsioŶ AddiƟoŶal ReƟƌeŵeŶt
BeŶefit

ϮϬϭϳ-ϭϴ ϮϬϭϲ-ϭϳ ϮϬϭϳ-ϭϴ ϮϬϭϲ-ϭϳ
Discount Rate + 0.5% (29.36) (27.80) (0.20) (0.40)
Discount Rate - 0.5% 31.10 29.34 0.20 0.42
Salary Increase Rate + 0.5% 30.67 29.05 0.21 0.43
Salary Increase Rate – 0.5% (29.22) (27.80) (0.21) (0.40)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018
(` in lakhs)

Auditors' Report Balance Sheet | Statement of Profit and Loss Cash Flow Statement Notes

183Annual Report 2017-18 |

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018
(` in lakhs)

 vii. Maturity profile of the defined benefit obligation.

PaƌƟĐulaƌs PeŶsioŶ AddiƟoŶal ReƟƌeŵeŶt
BeŶefit

ϮϬϭϳ-ϭϴ ϮϬϭϲ-ϭϳ ϮϬϭϳ-ϭϴ ϮϬϭϲ-ϭϳ
Within 1 year 38.44 76.50 5.09 12.47
1-2 Year 39.36 34.04 3.70 0.14
2-3 Year 38.63 33.65 0.11 1.88
3-4 Year 41.20 36.21 0.11 3.85
4-5 Year 42.42 37.90 3.20 0.10
Over 5 Years 1,059.45 1,074.62 14.03 15.35

h. The estimates of future salary increase considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account factors like
inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors including supply and demand in the employment
market. The actuary certifies the above information. In assessing the Group’s post retirement liabilities, the
Group monitors mortality assumptions and uses up to-date mortality tables.

ϰϮ. SegŵeŶt IŶfoƌŵaƟoŶ

 The company operates mainly in one business segment viz., Cultivation, Manufacturing and selling of Tea,
being primary segment and all other activities revolve around the main activity. The Company is operating